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PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 
 

LOCAL SIGNIFICANCE RATING: 

Significant 

Contributing 

Non-Contributing – Built After 1987 

Non-Contributing – Reversible Alterations 

Non-Contributing – Irreversible Alterations 

HISTORIC DISTRICT LOCATION: 

Central Geneva NRHD 

North Geneva NRHD 

Local Geneva HD 

NR DISTRICT SIGNIFICANCE RATING: 

Contributing 

Non-Contributing 

Not Applicable / Not in NR District 

Other HPC Action: 

ARCHITECTURAL STYLE: 
 

NUMBER OF STORIES: 
 

OVERALL PLAN SHAPE: 

DATE OF CONSTRUCTION: 

HISTORIC NAME: 
 
COMMON NAME: 
 

FOUNDATION MATERIAL: 
 
PRIMARY WALL MATERIAL(S): 
 

ENTRY DOOR(S): 

WINDOW MATERIAL: 
 

FRONT PORCH: 
 
VISIBLE SIDE PORCH: 

PRIMARY ROOF FORM: 
 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES: 

Not in HD / Individual Historic Landmark 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 
 

VISIBLE CHIMNEY: 

CHIMNEY MATERIAL: 
 

GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION: 
 

ARCHITECT: 
 
BUILDER: 
WILSON BROTHERS:              OSCAR             BOTH 

ARCHITECTURAL DATA: 
 

WINDOW STYLE: 
 

PRIMARY ROOF MATERIAL: 
 

HPC ACTION: 

   Demolition Approved: 

SIGNIFICANT ALTERATION DATES: 

AUGUST           
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AS1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION: 
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	Other HPC Action: 
	BRIEF HISTORICAL DESCRIPTION: The building, which was originally constructed in 1910 to serve as a waiting room and restaurant for passengers of the Chicago, Wheaton & Western Railroad has undergone several transformations over the years. Geo. J. Kendall signed a ten-year lease for the building, which was to be located just west of Nichol’s store (later the Johnson Block after 1924). The structure, made of brick and stone, was contracted to be built by Wilson Brothers, and the plan included a first-class restaurant in addition to a comfortable waiting area for passengers. The establishment was designed to be open from 6:30 a.m. to 1:00 a.m., and Kendall was instructed by the railroad to complete the building as soon as weather conditions permitted. The project was reported in the Geneva Republican on December 3, 1910.

In 1957, the building was remodeled to house the Fox Valley Restaurant, marking a new phase in its history. However, a significant setback occurred in 1978, when a fire gutted the interior, including the rear area and storefront. Despite the damage, the building was reopened and remodeled later that year, with the renovation including a completely new storefront and the addition of a false second floor, which changed its appearance substantially. These changes were reported in November 1978, marking another pivotal moment in the building's long history of evolving uses and renovations.
	SOURCES: GHPC Case Studies; GHM Archives; 2016 Central North Geneva NRHP Update; 1869 Bird's Eye View of Geneva; Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps; Kane County Land Records; Geneva, Illinois: A History of Its Times and Places; Geneva, Illinois: 150 Reminders of 150 Years
	AS1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION: 
	AS2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION: 
	GENERAL DESCRIPTION: 
	LEFT STREET VIEW: 
	RIGHT STREET VIEW: 
	STREET VIEW: 
	ACCESSORY 1: 
	REAR CORNER/ ACCESSORY: 
	CORNER STREET/ ACCESSORY: 
	ACCESSORY 2: 
	ACCESSORY 3: 
	LANDSCAPE 1: 
	LANDSCAPE 2: 
	PROPERTY ADDRESS: 305 West State Street
	SIGNIFICANT ALTERATION DATES: Unknown
	ARCHITECT: Unknown
	DATE OF CONSTRUCTION: 1910
	COMMON NAME: Nobel House
	GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION: Unknown
	ARCHITECTURAL DATA: Two-Part Commercial Block
	OVERALL PLAN SHAPE: Complex, Back Facing Rectangle
	NUMBER OF STORIES: 2
	FOUNDATION MATERIAL: Not Visible
	PRIMARY WALL MATERIALS: Frame
	FRONT PORCH: Commercial Entry
	VISIBLE SIDE PORCH: N/A
	ENTRY DOORS: Aluminum Commercial Door
	WINDOW MATERIAL: Aluminum 
	WINDOW STYLE: Casement
	PRIMARY ROOF FORM: Flat
	PRIMARY ROOF MATERIAL: Unknown
	VISIBLE CHIMNEY: No
	CHIMNEY MATERIAL: N/A 
	OTHER SIGNIFICANT ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES: 
	PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER PIN: 12-03-410-012
	BUILDER: Unknown
	WILSON BROTHERS: Off


